

No. 09-109

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD WILLIAM CARDINAL, PETITIONER

*v.*

LINDA METRISH, WARDEN

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ

*Assistant Attorney General*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS

*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER

ANGELA M. MILLER

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	7
A. The court of appeals incorrectly concluded that a State that accepts federal funds does not waive its Eleventh Amendment immunity to suits for money damages under RLUIPA .....	7
1. In 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7, Congress clearly conditioned a State’s receipt of federal funds on its waiver of Eleventh Amendment immunity to damages suits to enforce various federal statutes, including RLUIPA .....	8
2. In the text of RLUIPA itself, Congress also clearly conditioned the receipt of federal funds on a State’s waiver of its immunity to private damages actions in federal court to enforce the statute .....	14
B. The courts of appeals are divided on the question presented .....	19
C. This case presents an appropriate vehicle for resolution of the question presented .....	22
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	15
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) ..	14, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008) . . .	12
<i>Cardinal v. Metrish</i> , 564 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	21
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	7, 10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	2
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) . . . . .	12
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) . . . . .	10, 12, 15, 16, 20
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) . . . . .	12, 17
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1931 (2008) . . . . .	12
<i>Hathcock v. Cohen</i> , 287 Fed. Appx. 793 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	21
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) . . . . .	7, 18
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 375 (1995) . . . . .	9
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	5, 11, 14, 18, 20
<i>Mayweather v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 815 (2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	22
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	14, 21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	10, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pratt v. Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 465 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Saints Constantine &amp; Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Scott v. Beard</i> , 252 Fed. Appx. 491 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> :	
502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 20, 21
277 Fed. Appx. 979 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-1438 (filed May 18, 2009) .....	5, 14, 21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	7
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-821 (filed Jan. 8, 2010) .....	11, 14, 18, 21
<i>Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8:	
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	3
Cl. 18 (Spending Clause) .....	3, 7, 15, 17
Amend. VIII .....	5
Amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241:	
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	14
42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a . . . . .	3
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j) . . . . .	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) . . . . .	12
Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C.	
1681 <i>et seq.</i> (Tit. IX) . . . . .	12, 14, 15
20 U.S.C. 1681 . . . . .	12
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C.	
1997e(e) . . . . .	22
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1845 (42 U.S.C.	
2000d-7) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a) . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(1) . . . . .	9, 10
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(2) . . . . .	9
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C.	
794 (§ 504) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 14, 16
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	19
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a) . . . . .	20
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1 (§ 3) . . . . .	13
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(1) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(1) . . . . .	2

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(2) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(b) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(b)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(a) .....	4, 5, 14
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(e) .....	22
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f) .....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(4)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(4)(A)(i) .....	14
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(6) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	5
28 C.F.R. 41.53 .....	12

Miscellaneous:

<i>Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000):</i>	
pp. 16,698-16,699 .....	2
p. 16,699 .....	3
p. 16,701 .....	2, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	2
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 3 (1998) .....</i>	
	2
